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Chawand and Golunda. 'rhe preparation of the master plan (land-use plan) of Mewar Complex is expected to be completed during 19BO-81.

The tourist facilities to be provided in fliis area ba!led on the master plan (land-use plan) will be determined in consultation with the State Government depending upon inter-se priorities and subject to availability of funds.
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the preparation of the master plan (land-use plan) of Mewar Complex is expected to be completed during 1980-
81.
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SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER: Chittorgarh is te centre of Rajput chivalry. In the master pldn for the Mewar Complex, however, Chlttorgarh has. not been included. I would like "0 know whether ChlttfJr-
garn will be included in tfiis loaster plan.

SHRI CHANDULAL CHANDRA-
KAR: This is a suggestion which r haVe noted.
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Markel!ng of Cardamom

~04. SHRI D. M. PUTTE GOWDA:
Will the Minist~r of COMMERCE be
~pteased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that In spite of forming Cardamom Board, the commo:lity is not being marketed eXternally and internally through it as is done in the case of coffee;

(b) whether it is a fact that card.\-
mom-growers in Karnataka are g~t ting very low price, even though the Ministry's st,ltements show high figures;

(c) whether it has come to the knowledge of Government that ~ he present marketing has only helped a few persons who directly export cardamom and Who want to conceal the transactions for avoiding taxes;
and

(d) what measures Government- pr0-
pos~ to take to rive proper returns to grower, to standardise the differant varieties of cardarnomJ to do research fOr disease resistance and produce high yielding varieties of cardamom plants?
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THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) to (d).
A statement .is laid On the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir, Cardamom Board regulates the sale and export of

Year

cardamom and helps stabilisation of cardamom prices.

(b) The following are the prices of cardamom which prevailed at Cardamom Auction Centres in Karantaka during the past three years as compared to All India, Kerala and Tamil Nadu, prices of cardamom:-

Rs./Kg.
---~

Karnataka All India Kerala Tamil Na du

- ---~-~ --~- --------- ---------- ~

1977-7B

1978-n)
J 979-80

(available so far)

105

134

134

166

117

137

116

-- - - ---- ------ ----~--'
The sIi~htly lc,wer realisations of prices for Karnataka cardamom are due to the tact that the cardamom produced in Kerala and Tamil Nadu is mostly exported and the Karnataka cardamom is mostly consumed in the internal market.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Measures being taken by the Cardamom Board to ensure proper returns to the growers includp.:-

J. (i) Enforcement of Cardamom (Licensing and Marketing) Rules, 1977 for ensuring smooth trading in India and export.

(ii) Conducting market surveys and consumer research in foreign markets.

(iii) Sending trade delegations abroad.

(iv) Diversification of product and finding out new-end uses- for cardamom.

(v) Rendering export advisory services.

(vi) Technical advice, diSScnlina-
tion of information etc.

(vii) Opening of Board's Market InteJligence-cllm-Promational office in the Core market, i.e. Middle East

II. Enforcement of Cardamom Grading and Marketing Rules, 1962, prescribing grade standards for different varieties of cardamom so as to ensure the quality of cardamom for export.

Indian Council of Agricultural Re-.
search is coducting fundamental and applied research for evolving disease resistant and high yielding plants for cardamom. Field studies on control of disease and pests of cardamom as well as selection and collection of plants showing high yield and resistancel tolerance to diSE-ases are under way in Research Department of the Cardamom Board.
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SHRI D. M. PUTrE GOWDA: The hone Minister has admitted that the Cardamom Board is not engaged in ~he marketing of cardamom, but it is only regulating the sale and export of it end a statement bas been laid on the Table of the House. The price that has been indicated in the statement is only the price that has been realised by the trader and not the small grower. The export sale prices have not been mentioned. I, as a small cardamom grower, say that the price that is prevailing during this year in Karnataka is only Rs. 70 to 100 per kg. whereas the prices that have been reported here are far higher. I would like to know whether it is a fact that the cardamom export business is in the hands of a few individuals, who are exp:\)iting the c;mall growers, and who are very big carda_
mom growers as also big exporters.
Further, is it not proper on the part of the Government to take up the marketing of cardamom as in the case of coffee, where even a small grnwer of five kgs. of coffee gets a fair Dric~
from the internal as also export s~les?
And, cardamom can be stt,Jred for a 10ng2r period than coffee.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Perhaps the hon. Member will appreciate that there is a difference between marketing cardamom and coffee. Coffee has a wider market, but so far as cardam'Jm is concerned, it has a limIted market. In regard to the export, as per the provisions, export is pc r-
mitted to any exporter and he opens a Letter of Credit. In regard to the pricing of cardamom, whatever figures we have got for 1979-80, upto March, 1980, have been quoted in the statement, and the figures indicate that the price in the Cardamom AuctIon Centre at Karnataka was Rs. 123:-
per kg.

SHRI D. M. PUTTE GODWA: The hon. Minister has stated that this commoc1ity in Karnataka is not exported; it is being used internally. But a small grower, who grows cardamom with a:!l the problems, will Il'Jt get the proper price when it is expol'ted.
Is it not, therefore, necessary that the Cardamom Boord should take up the marketing of this in the intere-st Qf the smaller growers?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: So far as the promotional activities are concerned, I do agree with the hon.
Member that they should take vigorous promotional activities. But what I have st-ated in the reply is a statement of fact. If the fact is that only 1 per cent of the total production of cardamom in Karnataka is exported, I canr!·.)t Say that it is more than that.

SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA: Sir, the 'answer given is self-contradictory and misleading. I do not know whether the han. Minister has noticed it. He has said that the cardamom produced in Karnataka is nNstly consumed inside the country; anJ, therefore, it is not getting higher prices. But his own answer says that Tamll Nadu bas received a lesser price than Karn~taka. I would like to know whether it is because the B'.)ard is monopolized by only one set of people. These States are not being represented. I know that my constituency alone contributes 25 per CCI".t of the produce in the entire C'.Juntry.

Always there is no member on the Board fl'.:>m Karnataka. Even in the trade delegation, there was nobody representing Karnataka. So, it is like a racket. I would like to ask the Minister whether he is prepared to hold an enquiry ..... .

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJF.E:
What for?

SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA: A lot of things are going on. (Interruption)
Yes; definitely. They cannot be revealed during a few minutes' queSttion.
So, I would request the Minister to give a categorical assurance that they would look into this matter, and have a fresh outlook about these affairs and regularize the business of the Cardamom Board, as it is in the C"<lse of Coffe~ Board.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE; If there is any gpeciflc allegation, and if he brings it to my notice-as he has done, but in general terms-deflnitely I will look into it. In regard to representation, I will have to look int·,J it. I cannot S'aY off-hand who represents which State.

Disposal of Smuggled Goods
-t

·506. SHRI CHINTAMANI JENA:
SHRI M. RAM GOPAL

REDDY:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state;

(a) what is the procedure at present adqpted by Government 'regarding the disposal of smuggled goods;

(b) whether Government are considering new scheme fOr the disposal of smuggled goods;

( c) if so, the details of the new scheme; and

(d) what is the value of the smuggled goods which are ripe for disposal?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) A Statement is J aid on the Table of the House.

(b) No; Sir.

(C) Does not arise in view of reply to (b).

(d) The value of the confiscated goods ripe for disposal as on 31st
March, 1980. was Rs. 10.75 crores.

Statement

Manner of disposal of difftret t categorie~ 0./ go! d~

Description

.---------- -------------
.. Trade' good

2. Con\,f yanCf"" •

3. Gold and si l\'cf .

4. Indian and forcign currency

5. Arms & AmmU11ition .

Manrel of disposal

Tl ade goods lIlt" che'n1in 1", il d \1<;': •

ra\\ m ... telial<;, nlachill< ry parts, motor vehiclc pert') etc. an' di.,pofed of by public auction.

Conveyances like vessels and \'ehic]( S are sold by publIc auction. Vesslls and Indii 11 \ chicle'! suitable for Governm<nt Dcp,Jrtrn(nt') arc appropriate depal tmentallv.

Gold ano sihcl aH' ('('"posited in the Gmcrnmcnt l\1ints.

Indian and f01 cign cm r(,!ley is deposited with thc Rescl vc Bank of India f(,r cr('"(h tin g to GovcI'nment.

Arms and ammunition of othf"f than o· 38 and o' 32 bore 1 cvolvcrs/pistols and their ammunition arc dispo('cd of in the' following manner :--

(a) Sten gun~ ~r(' ofi'('fed to the- Ministry of Horr:e Affairs and those not required by them sold to the MiniHry of Del'ence.

(b) All weapons of prohibited bore and their ammunition Elfe disposed of to Ordnance Factories (Ministry of Defence).

